
OPEN LETTER TO THE SERIOUS FRAUD OFFICE: 

We are detailing to the Serious Fraud Office where exactly the False Statements are in the 

current Stobart Circular to sell 51% of the Transport and Distribution business to DBAY.  

We have shown them some of the “icebergs” that we know of ? What is there that we do not 

know of that lies beneath the water ?  

We are trying to prevent this Stobart transaction on 1st April 2014, so that all Stobart long 

suffering Shareholders and Employees do not have to be on board the Titanic as it sinks… 

Letter sent to the SFO today: 

"Dear Sirs, 

Following our Complaint of Serious Fraud against Stobart Shareholders to you of 9th March 

2014 we have now had sight of the Stobart Prospectus (Circular) dated 11th March 2014. 

We can now categorically assert to you the proposed Transaction is a Fraud contrary to 

Section 2 of the UK Fraud Act 2006. 

Please find said Prospectus upon the Stobart Group website: 

http://ripassetseu.s3.amazonaws.com/www.stobartgroup.co.uk/shared/_files/documents/mar_

14/STOBARTGROUPSITE__1394616374_CIRCULAR.pdf 

We can now identify beyond any reasonable doubt that a Fraud is (or maybe has taken place 

due irrevocable letters of intent to vote for the Transaction by some Shareholders believed to 

be already in place) about to take place if you do not stop the Transaction due to be voted 

upon on the 28th March 2014 and complete on 1st April 2014 ( the irony of April Fools Day 

is not lost) 

The 2 central claims that this is a Fraud are very simple. A highly material and misleading 

False Statement has been made attempting to cover up massive ongoing litigation and 

liabilities also a False Balance Sheet is presented. Both statements deceive voting 

Shareholders. 

1. Material False Statement: 

At Page 39 Paragraph 11 there is a highly material False Statement designed to deceive 

Shareholders. There are multiple cases, involving thousands or persons, of current significant 

litigation which has not been disclosed (we say deliberately in order to deceive Shareholders) 

contrary to Section 2 of the Fraud Act 2006. We know of the following 8 significant cases: 

1. 128 Stobart Drivers (Ireland) in a TUPE case with a contingent liability of c€5,760,000 + 

2. 183 Stobart Drivers (Doncaster) in a TUPE case with a contingent liability of £ 6,400,000+ 

3. 1 Whistleblower case with a contingent liability of £5,000,000 to £22,000,000 

4. 1 Whistleblower case with a contingent liability of £17,0000 to £65,000,000 

5. 1 Stobart Driver for unfair dismissal with a contingent liability of c£35,000+ 

6. 65 - 120 Stobart Drivers (Ireland) for alleged Working Time Directive violations 

http://ripassetseu.s3.amazonaws.com/www.stobartgroup.co.uk/shared/_files/documents/mar_14/STOBARTGROUPSITE__1394616374_CIRCULAR.pdf
http://ripassetseu.s3.amazonaws.com/www.stobartgroup.co.uk/shared/_files/documents/mar_14/STOBARTGROUPSITE__1394616374_CIRCULAR.pdf


c€600,000 

7. 100’s of Stobart Drivers Holiday Pay Claim with a contingent liability of c£21,000,000 

8. 2000 - 4500 residents adjacent to Southend Airport under the 1973 Land Compensation 

Act with a contingent liability of c£90,000,000 

This amounts to a potential and we accept only potential, but the fact is they are all known of 

by Stobart Directors, in the previous 12 months and ongoing, contrary to the material False 

Statement they have made to Shareholders of contingent liabilities in legal cases of over 

£200,000,000 (£200 million pounds)  

We believe in the “iceberg” theory - you never see what is actually under the water. We are 

extremely concerned that if this transaction proceeds then Stobart the Public Company, will 

have he same fate as the Titanic. The good assets, if they are kept onshore can support this 

business through it’s troubles, which is in the direct interests of all Shareholders, all whom 

have Legal Claims and all Employees. This is why we are so determined that this Fraud must 

be stopped. We do not believe we even know of ALL cases that Stobart is currently subject 

precisely because of the “iceberg” theory. 

There have already been multiple lost cases of TUPE, Unfair Dismissal, Working Time 

Directive violations already ordered against Stobart by various Courts. 

There is also a further undeclared fact, that we have seen documentation which proves, that 

the Prime Minister has requested the DfT to consider to look at the matter to consider to 

revoke the Runway 06 Instrument Landing Approach at Southend Airport, which unlawfully 

endangers up to 4000 residents of Southend. When that ultimately takes place, Southend 

Airport will be further devalued. If “Boris Island” were to go ahead, Southend Airport would 

have to be closed in any event. Both issues are material and Shareholders have been 

deceived.  

 

2. False Balance Sheet: 

The reality is this so called Brand or the underlying business is simply not worth the 

£286,066,000 Intangible Asset Value attributed to it at Page 22 of the Prospectus. In fact 

many consider this Brand toxic and rebound for bullying Drivers, Whistleblowers and 

violating the law and even sending out tired HGV Drivers onto the public highway. It’s CEO 

and Legal Director have massive adverse findings against them from High Courts for 

decieving Courts. Stobart with only 28,000 likes on Facebook can hardly be worth the 

Intangible ( self inflated fresh air figure) attributed to the unaudited (note unaudited) Balance 

Sheet Value attributed to it. 

There is another issue for the Brand now surfacing involving 3 individual Director’s (1 

Tesco, 2 Stobart) for potential violations of the Bribery Act 2010. Ultimately in the Public 

Interest of both Public Companies and their Public Shareholders, all Contracts with Tesco 

shall have to be re-negotiated. We say no more than that here. 

The Property Assets of £310,394,000 are assumed to include Carlisle Airport (c£23,000,000) 

and Southend Airport (c£125,000,000) Both are grossly overvalued with Carlisle Airport 

only worth a maximum of £4,000,000 and Southend Airport a maximum of £50,000,000. 

Stobart is trading with a False Balance Sheet of £70,000,000 to £95,000,000. 



The Net Assets presented at page 22 to Shareholders is a fantasy figure and is totally 

deceiving Shareholders.  

 

Finally: 

As we have stated before we believe that the Fraud is taking place to take the good assets 

offshore and leave the Public Company with all the toxic liabilities. However, now we have 

seen and analysed the Prospectus the transaction is a blatant violation of Section 2 of the 

Fraud Act 2006 by provision of serious False Statements.  

We require a response by close of business Monday 17th March 2014 that you shall take a 

Witness Statement from a representative of ours and use your powers to prevent this 

transaction taking place by close of business Thursday 20th March 2014. If you fail to do so, 

we know of other routes being used by others, to prevent this transaction through the Courts 

and frankly the SFO will have to provide answers as to why it has not acted, if it fails to first. 

In fact it would be a dereliction of it’s duty, if it fails to prosecute certain individuals, if the 

transaction were to go ahead and this extremely serious Fraud was not prevented. It will 

result in £193,000,000+ being lost by Shareholders in the next 12 months if you fail to act.  

You have a duty to protect the thousands of innocent Shareholders with their 

Pensions/Investments wrapped up in this and also to protect all the vast majority of great 

Employees at Stobart. You also have a duty to protect the reputation of the City of London as 

a safe trading investment centre of the world.  

STOBART WHISTLEBLOWER 

CC Stobart Chairman, Mr Iain Fergusson through his PA 

CC Open letter” 

 


